

NO. 35539-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHELLE FAULKNER,

Appellant.

07 JUN -7 PM 1:53
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
BY [Signature]

ORIGINAL

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 98-1-01385-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Eric Fong
Ste. A, 569 Division St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. FAULKNER FAILS TO MEET HER BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT HER COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE MENTION OF THE MARIJUANA FOUND WITH THE METHAMPHETAMINE SHE WAS CHARGED WITH POSSESSING, AND FAILS TO SHOW SHE WAS PREJUDICED BY COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT.....5

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO GIVE FAULKNER’S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON “PASSING CONTROL” WHERE IT WAS FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTED IN THAT AT BEST THE EVIDENCE SHOWED SHE HANDLED THE DRUGS IN AN EFFORT TO DISPOSE OF THEM OR HIDE THEM FROM THE POLICE AND WHERE THE PROPOSED INSTRUCTION MISSTATED THE LAW BY SUGGESTING THAT MOMENTARY HANDLING COULD PER SE CONSTITUTE PASSING CONTROL.10

 C. THERE IS NO INVITED ERROR12

 D. THERE IS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR.....12

IV. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) 8).....	8
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	7-8
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	5-6
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wn. App. 754, 770 P.2d 662.....	7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	5-6
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	6-7
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 63 Wn. App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 107 Wn. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001).....	11

<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980).....	7
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).....	6
<i>State v. Werry</i> , 6 Wn. App. 540, 494 P.2d 1002 (1972).....	10-11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	5-6
COURT RULE	
ER 404	7
